OetobertdJanuary 21, 20082007

The Conrad City Council met in regularspecial session on 16/4101/21/08/67 in Council Chambers.
Officials present were, Council Members-Bil-Gearhart—teAnn-Ly Bill Gearhart, LeAnn Lynch, reh-Sue
McLeland, Lowell Schleisman, and Gary Stattler. Absent—Shauna-Callaway- Mayor Gregg Sharp called the

meeting to order at 7:00 PM and opened with the Pledge of Allegiance.




0.25" + Tab after: 0.5" + Indent at: 0.5", Tab
stops: 0.5", Left

——Ceupel Dreenndinas LOMIIOT <+ | Formatted: Bulleted + Level: 1 + Aligned at:

Council acknowledged that the project expenses are currently under the projected budget. Stattler then

moved to approve expenditures of up to $35,000 from library project funds for a list of equipment for the { Formatted: Bulets and Numbering

new library/meeting room and any other incidentals, presented by Jami Willett, Library Board President;
the motion was seconded by Lynch. Ayes: 5.

Stattler moved, Schleisman seconded, to approve expenditures from library project funds for 2 invoices
from Central lowa Distributors totaling $1,271.73 for miscellaneous supplies for the new facility, and up to
$2,400 for the cost of moving items from the old library building to the new library. Ayes: 5.

Stattler moved, Lynch seconded, to approve change order #10 to the library project general contact by
deducting $2,100 for sod and line painting. Ayes: 5.

Tim Jones, Struxture Architects, and Doug “Mert” Mertens, Garling Construction, explained to council
why there had been a concrete overrun on the library project. Based on those facts Schleisman moved,
McLeland seconded, to approve change order #11 to the library project general contact by adding $1,869
for additional concrete poured in the alley on the east side of the new library. Ayes: 5.

Council member Lynch moved, McLeland seconded, to approve the following expenditure. Ayes: 5.

e Jones Library Sales, library furnishings contract, $24,695.25 < { Formatted: Bullets and Numbering

e Jones Library Sales, library furnishings contract, $6,756.40
e Cessford Construction, partial payment on the bike trail project, $15,000.00
Council member McLeland moved, Lynch seconded, to approve a beer sales permit for Casey’s General

Store. Ayes: 5.
The Personnel Committee made several recommendations regarding personnel and the following action

was taken.

e Schleisman moved, McLeland seconded, to approve a 4% wage increase for Bruce Marble and < [ Formatted: Bullets and Numbering

Nick Kitzman, effective 07/01/08. Ayes: 5.

e McLeland moved, Stattler seconded, to allow full-time employees who earn vacation the option of
cashing out one week of their vacation per year, effective 07/01/08. Ayes: 5.

e Stattler moved, Lynch seconded, to remove the cap on the amount of sick leave that accrues for
full-time employees, effective 07/01/08. Ayes: 5.

e Stattler moved, Lynch seconded, to change Denise Hoy’s title from City Clerk to City
Clerk/Administrator and to accept the new job description for the position as presented, effective
immediately. Ayes: 5.

e Stattler moved, Schleisman seconded, to increase Denise Hoy’s current wages by 7.5%, effective

07/01/08. Ayes: 5.
e Lynch moved, Schleisman seconded, to allow Denise Hoy 10 flexible hours per week over the 30

hours per week scheduled, effective immediately. A summary of hours worked by Hoy will be
reviewed on an annual basis. Ayes: 5.

e Council also discussed insurance benefits for full-time city employees and instructed Clerk Hoy to
look into the option of a flexible benefit plan.

In the essence of time, Mayor Sharp tabled discussion on the fiscal year 2009 budget. —Under

Library-discussion-the-fellewing-took-place:




| H. Gregg Sharp, Mayor Denise L. Hoy, Clerk



